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O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

 STARRED QUESTION NO. 138

  ANSWERED ON 29/07/2025


STATUS OF NATIONAL RURAL LIVELIHOOD MISSION


*138. Shri Ashok Kumar Rawat:

  Shri Jugal Kishore:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the present status of the National Rural Livelihood Mission

(NRLM);

(b) the measures taken to enhance skill development and create employment opportunities for rural youths so far, State-wise including Jammu and Kashmir; and

(c) whether any partnerships have been made with private sector institutions or NGOs under the said mission, if so, the details thereof particularly in Chhindwara and Pandhurna districts of Madhya Pradesh?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI SHIVRAJ SINGH CHOUHAN)


(a) to (c):       A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF LOK

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *138 TO BE ANSWERED ON

29.07.2025REGARDING “STATUS OF NATIONAL RURAL LIVELIHOOD

MISSION”BY MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


(a): DeendayalAntyodayaYojana – National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) launched in June 2011, is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Government of India to improve the livelihoods of rural poor and organize these households for their social and financial inclusion. DAY-NRLM aims at mobilizing rural poor households into Self Help Groups (SHGs) and continuously nurturing and supporting them to take economic activities till they attain an appreciable increase in income over a period of time to come out of abject poverty. The present status of DAY-NRLM is attached at Annexure-I.

(b): Under DeendayalAntyodayaYojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM), this Ministry implements two Centrally Sponsored Schemes namely DeenDayalUpadhyayaGrameenKaushalyaYojana (DDU-GKY) and Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETI) programmes.

These programs facilitate skill development of rural poor youth for their gainful employment with a view to eradicate poverty in the country.

Objective of DDU-GKY is to provide placement linked skilling for rural youth, who are poor and provide them with jobs having regular monthly wages at or above the minimum wages. DDU-GKY is a placement-linked skill development programme for rural poor youth in the age group of 15-35 years. It empowers the rural poor youth with employable skills and facilitates their participation in regular labour markets. DDU- GKY guideline provides social inclusion of SC/ST (50%), Women (33%), and PwDs (5%).

RSETI is a bank led, Ministry of Rural Development funded programme wherein training institutions are established by the sponsoring banks in their districts, to provide training for skill and entrepreneurship development. This Ministry extends financial support for the construction of RSETI building and also bears the cost of training the 'rural poor' candidates. There is also a provision for training at RSETI to any unemployed youth in the age group of 18-50 year having an aptitude to take up self-employment or wage employment.


Page 3 of 7


In the country, under DDU-GKY a total of 17,50,784 candidates have been trained and a total of 11,48,247 candidates have been placed; and under RSETI a total of 56,69,265 candidates have been trained and a total of 40,99,578 candidates have been settled since inception till June 2025. The State-wise details of candidates trained and placed / settled since inception till June 2025 under DDU-GKY & RSETI including Jammu and Kashmir are given in Annexure – II & III respectively.

(c): Under DDU-GKY, projects are implemented in project mode by Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs). These PIAs may be any entity, which is:

i) a Government or semi-government organization at the National and State level,

ii) NGO registered with NITI Aayog,

iii) registered under Indian Trust Acts or any State Society Registration Act or any State Cooperative Societies or Multi-State Cooperative Acts or the Companies Act 2003 or the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2008, or Self-Help Groups (SHGs) and its federations namely Cluster Level Federation/Block Level Federation,

iv) more than three years old entity except Start-ups, etc.

The names of Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs) working in the Chhindwara District are at Annexure-IV. Further, Pandhurna district was formed on October 5, 2023, following its official separation from Chhindwara district. An additional target was sanctioned to PIAs in June 2024; however, no new targets have been allocated since then. Therefore, as of now, no targets have been sanctioned specifically for Pandhurna district.


Since RSETI is a bank led scheme, it does not have any partnership with private sector institutions or NGOs, hence not applicable.

*****
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ANNEXURE I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (a) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *138 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2025

REGARDING “Status of National Rural Livelihood Mission”.


S.No Indicator Cumulative progress

as on June, 2025

1 No. of Blocks covered 7,145

2 No. of SHGs promoted (in lakh) 90.90

3 No. of Households mobilized (in crore) 10.05

4 Capitalization Support provided to SHGs

(in ₹ Crore)

58,714.44

5 Amt. of Bank credit accessed by SHGs (in

₹ crore)

10,89,463.33

6 No. of MahilaKisans covered under Agro

Ecological Practices (AEP) interventions

(in crore)

4.62

7 No. of Enterprises supported under SVEP

(in lakhs)

3.74

8 No of LakhpatiDidis (In Crores) 1.48
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ANNEXURE II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *138 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2025

REGARDING “Status of National Rural Livelihood Mission”.


Candidates trained and placed under DDU-GKY since inception

till June 2025:


Sl.

No.
State

Cumulative Total (from 2014-15 till June

2025)

Trained Placed

1 Andhra Pradesh 133842 117881

2 Arunachal Pradesh 2315 1008

3 Assam 85912 52995

4 Bihar 80409 48742

5 Chhattisgarh 59075 34236

6 Gujarat 31933 19936

7 Haryana 51656 38855

8 Himachal Pradesh 17657 9661

9 Jammu and Kashmir 71307 44870

10 Jharkhand 79312 42759

11 Karnataka 56371 37246

12 Kerala 76694 46382

13 Madhya Pradesh 91731 53049

14 Maharashtra 68179 46322

15 Manipur 7234 3624

16 Meghalaya 8615 4977

17 Mizoram 2844 1933

18 Nagaland 7778 4979

19 Odisha 215409 177165

20 Punjab 44407 29045

21 Rajasthan 80982 45462

22 Sikkim 3157 1911

23 Tamil Nadu 77797 74427

24 Telangana 67934 52610

25 Tripura 12668 7598

26 Uttar Pradesh 244528 103718

27 Uttarakhand 23065 14903

28 West Bengal 44586 29741

29 Puducherry 2431 1753

30
Andaman and Nicobar

Islands 956 459

  Total 1750784 1148247

Source: Kaushal Bharat portal.
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ANNEXURE III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *138 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2025

REGARDING “Status of National Rural Livelihood Mission”.


State/UT wise details of Candidates trained and settled under RSETI since inception till June 2025:


S. No. Name of the State

Cumulative (since inception till June

2025)

Trained  Settled

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 5342 4207

2 Andhra Pradesh 178704 131411

3 Arunachal Pradesh 4257 2496

4 Assam 181198 119227

5 Bihar 368473 265365

6 Chhattisgarh 160120 114203

7
Dadra and Nagar Haveli & Daman

and Diu
8765 5679

8 Goa 368 57

9 Gujarat 343510 242164

10 Haryana 188812 124719

11 Himachal Pradesh 82005 57386

12 Jammu & Kashmir 114813 84097

13 Jharkhand 234103 160709

14 Karnataka 419299 305397

15 Kerala 156322 119754

16 Lakshadweep 2280 1289

17 Madhya Pradesh 436835 308280

18 Maharashtra 322976 239887

19 Manipur 8436 5847

20 Meghalaya 23315 13467

21 Mizoram 9013 7344

22 Nagaland 4785 3199

23 Odisha 292195 226545

24 Puducherry 10951 8311

25 Punjab 153552 105646

26 Rajasthan 434478 319948

27 Sikkim 5681 3890

28 Tamil Nadu 329475 247696

29 Telangana 100656 78644

30 Tripura 39052 25328

31 UT Ladakh 5432 3564

32 Uttar Pradesh 755966 554877

33 Uttarakhand 101626 73147

34 West Bengal 186470 135798

  TOTAL : 5669265 4099578

Source: NACER


Page 7 of 7


ANNEXURE IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (c) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *138 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2025

REGARDING “Status of National Rural Livelihood Mission”.


 The Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs) working in the

Chhindwara District:

S.No PIA Name

1 AISECT

2 ANURODH MANAV KALYAN SAMITI

3 APPAREL TRAINING AND DESIGN CENTRE

4 INFOTECH EDUCATION SOCIETY

5 JOSEPH SRI HARSHA AND MARY INDRAJA EDUCATIONAL

SOCIETY

6 LOTUS BEAUTY CARE PRODUCTS PRIVATE LIMITED

7 RASTOGI INDUSTRIES LIMITED

8 SAMADHAN SAMAJ SEWA SANAGATHAN

9 SATYAM SATPURA SAMAJ SEWA SAMITI

10 TRIDENT LIMITED

11 TSD CORPORATION LIMITED

12 WAZIR ADVISORS PRIVATE LIMITED


*****

